

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL) NO. 117 of 2026
In F/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL/368/2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/14830/2025
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 658 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5606 of 2022
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022 In
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 658 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5606 of 2022
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 658 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5606 of 2022
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5610 of 2022
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022 In
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 659 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5610 of 2022
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1330 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14830 of 2025
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025 In
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1330 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14830 of 2025
With
F/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 368 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14830 of 2025
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2026 In
F/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 368 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14830 of 2025

=====

NEEL RASHMIKANT SONI

Versus

DHARMESHBHAI BHARATKUMAR KALAL , PRESIDENT ,
DEVGADH BARIYA NAGARPALLIKA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. PARAM. S. DAVE(14217) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3
MR C B UPADHYAYA(3508) for the Respondent(s) No.
10,11,12,13,8,9
MR DEEPAK P SANCHELA(2696) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MR KULDIP K ACHARYA(10616) for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 16/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

List the matters on **26.02.2026** at **02:30 PM**.

ORDER IN LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1330 of 2025

Mr.Mahesh Bhavsar, the learned advocate appearing for the appellant Nos.1 to 6, at the outset, would submit that the said appellants have instructed him to withdraw the present appeal on their behalf.

In view of the above statement, the Letters Patent Appeal No.1330 of 2025 stands dismissed as withdrawn on behalf of the appellant Nos.1 to 6. However, the appeal would remain alive for appellant No.7, who is represented by Mr.C.B. Upadhyay, the learned advocate.

The names of Mr.Mahesh Bhavsar and Mrs. HM Bhavsar, the learned advocates appearing for the appellant Nos.1 to 6 be deleted from the causelist, when the matters are next listed.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

SAHIL S. RANGER